

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5958/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-10-2023 in WA No. 293/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KULAMANI DAS

Respondent(s)

(IA No.50585/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.50588/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

DIARY NO(S). 8595/2024 (XI-A)

(IA NO.53826/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA NO.53827/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

DIARY NO(S). 5167/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION AND I.R. AND IA NO.54622/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA NO.54625/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

DIARY NO(S). 9397/2024 (XI-A)

(IA NO.53954/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA NO.53953/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 04-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Srisatya Mohanty , AOR

Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Niroop Sukrithy, Adv.

Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Nitesh Bhandari, Adv.
Ms. Stuti Bisht, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Priya, Adv.
Ms. Anchal Kushwaha, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Chandra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Mr. D. Girish Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that the respondent No.1, in all these petitions, were job contract workers, who were later regularized. The pension issue here is also the subject matter of the pending proceedings in SLP(C) No.2146/2024 (State of Odisha & Ors. v. Sudhansu Sekhar Jena).
3. Issue notice.
4. Tag with SLP(C) No.2146/2024.
5. Interim order dated 29.01.2024, passed in the pending case, should also operate in the present case, until further orders.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR