SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5656/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 09-11-2023 in WA No. 422/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BASANTI MISHRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.57111/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 11-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Thomas Oommen, AOR

Mr. Pavitra Kumar Biswal, Adv.

Mrs. Durga Devi Panda, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Kumar Laha, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Krishna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

- 1. Mr. D. Girish Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the State of Odisha refers to this Court's order dated 29.01.2024 in the SLP (Civil) No. 2146 of 2024 pertaining to the same issue of computation of pension on the basis of the duration of job contract service, prior to regularisation.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Tag with the SLP (Civil) No. 2146 of 2024.
- 4. The interim order passed in the SLP (Civil) No. 2146 of 2024 on 29.01.2024 will also operate in the present matter.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR