ITEM NO.17 + 68

COURT NO.6

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 4707/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-10-2023 in WA No. 646/2023 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJKISHORE CHOUDHURY

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.79552/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.79554/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.79555/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 14568/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.83960/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.83957/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.83962/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

with

SLP (C) Diary No(s). 13609/2024

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

(IA No.80641/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.80639/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.80644/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 14498/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.84313/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.84308/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.84314/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 15-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

www.ecourtsindia.com

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Mr. Sujit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Chandrashekhar Padhi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pabitra Kumar Biswal, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Kumar Laha, Adv.

Ms. Durga Devi Panda, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Harisha S. R., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The learned counsel draws this Court's attention to the order passed in the similar matter i.e. SLP (C) No. 2146 of 2024 of a similar job contract employee.

Issue notice.

The concerned respondent(s) may continue to receive the pension as fixed earlier. The direction given by the learned Single Judge shall remain stayed in the meantime.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 2146 of 2024.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR