ITEM NO.16+64+65+72

1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).15059/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-11-2023 in WA No. 1166/2023 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHARAT CHANDRA TRIPATHY

Respondent(s)

(IA NO.112100/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.112102/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA NO.112101/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA NO.112103/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 14302/2024 (XI-A)

(IA NO.112590/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.112594/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA NO.112592/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA NO.112596/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 19124/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.113633/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.113627/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 16937/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.115115/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.115118/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 16781/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.115799/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.115797/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 11070/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.116284/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.116286/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.116287/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.116281/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5163/2024 [Item No.64]

IA No.116904/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.116903/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

2

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 20408/2024 [Item No.65]

IA No.118289/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.118291/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 11815/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.117977/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.117978/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.117976/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 16527/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.118924/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.118925/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 16554/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.119375/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.119373/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 16593/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.118232/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.118229/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 19030/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.115127/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.115128/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 19630/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.118725/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.118726/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 19658/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119129/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.119132/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 21179/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.119355/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.119356/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 22038/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.119238/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.119240/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119336/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.119337/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 21438/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.118588/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.118591/2024-

ww.ecourtsindia.com

EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 21967/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.119210/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.119209/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

3

Diary No(s). 16783/2024 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.120174/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.120175/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 20366/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.118590/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.118592/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 20432/2024 [Item No.72]

Date: 17-05-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Kriti Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Chandra Vardhan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Gajendra Singh Negi, Adv.

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR

Ms. Soumya Sannidhanam, Adv.

Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Mr. Sujit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Biswajit Kumar Patra, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ayan Rai, Adv.

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Ms. Natasha Sahrawat, Adv.

Mr. Rudraksh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Barnwal, Adv.

Ms. Deepali Bhanot, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Chaitanya Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

4

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR Mr. Chandra Vardhan Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Delay condoned.

- 2. The learned counsel draws this Court's attention to the order passed in the similar matter i.e. SLP (Civil) No.2146/2024, of a similar job contract employee.
- 3. Issue notice. The concerned respondent(s) may continue to receive the pension as fixed earlier. The direction given by the learned Single Judge shall remain stayed in the meantime.
- 4. Tag with SLP (Civil) No.2146/2024.

Diary No(s). 19124/2024 [Item No.16.2]

De-tag from the main matter.

- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Heard Ms. Kriti Gupta, learned counsel points out that this Court had issued notice on the State's SLP in a similar matter pertaining to Nurse appointed on contractual basis. Like in the present matter pertaining to a Pharmacist, the concerned Nurse was seeking pension under the old Rules.
- 4. Issue notice.
- Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No. 41679 of 2023.

<u>Diary No(s). 11070/2024 (Item No. 16.5)</u> <u>Diary No(s). 19630/2024 (Item No. 65.5)</u>

De-tag Diary No(s). 11070/2024 (Item No. 16.5) and Diary No(s). 19630/2024 (Item No. 65.5) from the main matter and list after summer vacation.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR