1

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 2146 of 2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-11-2023 in WA No. 1134/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUDHANSU SEKHAR JENA

Respondent(s)

IA NO. 19566/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA NO. 19568/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4655 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4401 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2196 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2120 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2426 OF 2024 DIARY NO.3352 OF 2024 DIARY NO.3400 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2335 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2226 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2334 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2903 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4527 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6223 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 5151 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6355 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6209 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4402 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4656 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4792 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4789 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4688 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4788 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6087 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4687 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4438 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 6393 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4766 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 5720 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6258 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 7382 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6567 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6268 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6133 OF 2024

w.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

```
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6356 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 5502 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 5548 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6434 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6435 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 9601 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 9602 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 9603 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 8435 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 9282 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10042 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 5656 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6347 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7794 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6007 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10250 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6166 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7791 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7792 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6075 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6171 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7963 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7964 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6392 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7967 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7796 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7797 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7966 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7246 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10088 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6353 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7811 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7812 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7143 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7965 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7874 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7798 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7799 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 8433 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7803 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7983 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7984 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 6191 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7978 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7982 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 8434 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7618 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10085 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 8431 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 7981 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 8432 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10649 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10084 OF 2024
```

2

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 9283 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10644 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10645 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 9284 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 9087 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10643 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10992 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10650 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10083 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10082 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10646 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.12297 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11598 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 19369 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17756 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12294 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10993 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11578 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12288 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11573 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11579 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10991 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11455 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10994 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11456 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11570 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11572 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12301 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12302 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12837 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11576 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11577 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12296 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12309 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11575 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12295 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11569 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 10995 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11581 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11571 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11574 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 11580 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15687 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12304 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12310 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12300 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12311 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12305 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12307 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12308 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 12306 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15686 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15481 OF 2024

3

www.ecourtsindia.com

```
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15480 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15508 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 18301 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17830 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 18299 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15717 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15749 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 18300 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17824 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17821 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17816 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17811 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17818 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17814 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 16559 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17815 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15441 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17806 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15683 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17822 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15672 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15685 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17881 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15510 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15511 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15479 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15509 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17889 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17893 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17819 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17879 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15720 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15513 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17873 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17825 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17885 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15512 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17877 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17895 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17899 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15531 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15533 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15530 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15534 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17876 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17875 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17883 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15536 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15746 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15745 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17829 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 18298 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17817 OF 2024
```

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15463 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17826 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17880 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17902 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15744 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 15535 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17882 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17820 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17884 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17823 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17813 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17878 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17898 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17827 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17874 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 19408 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20509 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20508 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20561 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20563 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20560 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20562 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20565 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20557 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20558 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20559 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20556 OF 2024 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20343 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 23885 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 24310 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 28961 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 30646 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 5977 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 18515 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 27167 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 28274 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 28760 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 28774 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 28938 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 28966 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 29318 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 30401 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 30627 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 30628 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 31073 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 32950 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 32970 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 33072 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 33271 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 33441 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 19599 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 24429 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 12264 OF 2024

```
DIARY NO. 20764 OF 2023
DIARY NO. 24149 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 27173 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 28237 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 35149 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 35545 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 35585 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 23891 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 25624 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 28247 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 28971 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 31463 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 34339 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 35346 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 22385 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO(S). 22956 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 31709 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 35341 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 30652 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 31345 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 31428 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 31727 OF 2024
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 22415 OF 2024
 SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 22412 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 28595 OF 2024
 DIARY NO. 38231 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 16750 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 21676 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 28967 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 42121 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 38061 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 28235 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 30169 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 35336 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 20431 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 24360 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 14156 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 21155 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 21715 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 22022 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 23918 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 30987 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 9851 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 11039 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 14172 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 20077 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 30976 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 30984 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 34856 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 27334 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 45705 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 32613 OF 2024
DIARY NO. 44816 OF 2024
```

7

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 26163 OF 2024

DIARY NO. 27347 OF 2024

DIARY NO. 47660 OF 2024

DIARY NO. 30968 OF 2024

DIARY NO. 47650 OF 2024

DIARY NO. 49054 OF 2024

DIARY NO. 50190 OF 2024

DIARY NO. 26406 OF 2024 DIARY NO. 50203 OF 2024

DIARY NO. 27568 OF 2024

Date: 21-02-2025 These matters were called on for pronouncement of Judgment today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

Counsel for the

parties

Mr. Joby P. Varghese, AOR

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

Mr. Srisatya Mohanty , AOR

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.

Mr. Nitesh Bhandari, Adv.

Ms. Stuti Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.

Mr. Maitreya, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.

Ms. Esha Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.

Mr. Ekansh Sisodia, Adv.

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Paramjit Singh Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR

Ms. Viyushti Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, AOR

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Debasis Jena, Adv.

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR

Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv.

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Mr. Preetish Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Ayan Rai, Adv.

Mr. Navneet Dogra, Adv.

Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR

Ms. Shrutee Aradhana, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Goel, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR

Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR

Mr. Aldanish Rein, AOR

Mr. Harisha S.R., AOR

Mr. Pabitra Kumar Biswal, Adv.

Mr. Sawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Zohra Bano, Adv.

Mr. M.srinivasan, Adv.

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, AOR

Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Aditya Narayan Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Siddharth Nayak, AOR

Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.

Mrs. Minati Senapati, Adv.

Ms. Mahika Malik, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Raikwar, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagai, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Mourya, Adv.

Dr. Purav Bagai, Adv.

Ms. Sai Suman, Adv.

Mr. Alekhanand Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Raja Panda, Adv.

Mr. Nrusingh Patro, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Pal, Adv.

Mr. N.s. Dalal, Adv.

Mr. Yash Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Subhranshu Dash, Adv.

Mr. Sidheswar Malik, Adv.

Mr. Laraib Naiyar, Adv.

Mr. Sujeeet Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aviral Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Sidharth Mallick, Adv.

Mr. Aldanish Rein, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Kumar Laha, Adv.

Mr. Pabitra Kumar Biswal, Adv.

Ms. Durga Devi Panda, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Bhanu Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Shambhu Nath Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sheetal Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Thomas Oommen, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sudhanshu Dhulia pronounced the reportable Judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ahsanuddin Amanullah.

Leave granted.

The operative portion of the Judgment reads as under :-

*"*19. Presently, in the cases before us,

and for reasons which have already given above, considering the facts and circumstances of the case, these appeals are hereby allowed.

10

20. Having made the above determination, we also feel that it is our bring on record the carelessness and lethargic manner in which the State has been pursuing these cases, both in the High Court and before this delay caused by them Court. The inexcusable. Nevertheless, we have heard these matters for reasons we have already stated in the preceding paragraphs in the earlier part of this judgment. All such which were belatedly filed, cases, before the High Court in Appeal and then before this Court **Special** as Petitions, are hereby set apart from the rest, only for the purpose of payment of Consequently, in all such cases the costs. State shall pay an amount of Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand, to the emplovee concerned. This amount shall be deposited in the account of the employees, or as the case might be, within a period of four weeks from today. This order shall not be made effective till the above amount is deposited in the account of each of such employees.

21. Due to the delay in filing of Special Leave Petitions some petitions were dismissed earlier as we have stated in the

www.ecourtsindia.com www.e

preceding paragraphs. Now, in terms of our order here, the State may file its review, within four weeks from today.

11

- 22. Interim orders, if any, stand vacated.
- 23. All pending application(s), if any, is/are disposed of."

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS (RENU BALA GAMBHIR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed reportable Judgment is placed on the file)